

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

CM(M) No. 16/2021  
CM No. 6570/2021

M/S Kohli Transport Carriers Pvt. Ltd. and anr. ...Petitioner(s)

Through :- Mr. Hakim Suhail Istiaq, Adv.

V/s

Kamlesh Kumar Dubey and others ...Respondent(s)

Through :-

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAVED IQBAL WANI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

**CM(M) No. 16/2021**

Notice to the respondents, returnable within four weeks.

Requisite steps within one week. Notice *Dasti* as well.

**CM No. 6570/2021**

Notice and appearance as above.

“In the meanwhile, subject to objections and till next date of hearing, the operation and execution of impugned order dated 29.07.2021 shall stay. Further proceedings in execution petition titled as '*Kamlesh Kumar Dubey and others Vs. M/S Kohli Transport Carriers Pvt. Ltd. and another*' pending before the Court of 1<sup>st</sup> Additional District Judge, Jammu shall remain on hold.

List on 01.10.2021.

Registry to send for the record of the execution petition.

A copy of the order be furnished to the learned counsel for the petitioners under the seal and signature of the Bench Secretary of this Court.

**(JAVED IQBAL WANI)  
JUDGE**