

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CM(M) No. 16/2021
CM No. 6905/2021
CM No. 7280/2021
CM No. 6570/2021

M/s Kohli Transport Carriers Pvt. Ltd. Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)
Jammu

Through: Mr. K. S. Johal, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Inderjeet Gupta, Advocate &
Mr. Supreet Singh Johal, Advocate

Vs

Kamlesh Kumar Dubey and othersRespondent(s)

Through: Mr. R. K. Jain, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Mohit Jain, Advocate

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAHUL BHARTI, JUDGE

ORDER
17.10.2022

This case needs to be listed before some other Bench on account of the fact that the undersigned had appeared as a Counsel against the respondents in a civil suit filed by them against a person who was the defendant in the suit and subject property of said suit was the same as is involved in issue between the parties hereto. Although, Mr. R. K. Jain, learned Sr. Advocate for the respondents registered on behalf of his clients confidence in the Bench to hear the case but still the undersigned deems it fit and appropriate to let this case to be listed before some other Bench so that there is no iota of scope for any of the parties hereto to entertain any element of doubt with respect to mind disposition of the undersigned in the event of any judgement as may be passed in case the matter is proceeded to be heard by the undersigned.

Let this case be listed before other Bench having roster.

List on 01.11.2022.

(Rahul Bharti)
Judge

Jammu
17.10.2022
Muneesh