

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH**  
**AT JAMMU**

CM (M) No.16/2021  
CM No.6905/2021  
CM No.1781/2025

M/S Kohli Transport Carriers Pvt Ltd Jammu ..... Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through:- Mr. K. S. Johal, Sr. Advocate with  
Mr. Supreet Singh Johal, Advocate

V/s

Kamlesh Kumar Dubey .....Respondent(s)

Through:- Mr. Sunil Sethi, Sr. Advocate with  
Mr. Mohsin Bhat, Advocate

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**03.02.2026**

1. The record reveals that the instant petition is pending before this Court since August, 2021 and Mr. Sunil Sethi, learned Senior Counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent submits that the interim direction passed by this Court dated 20.08.2021 is harshly operating against the interest of his client and, accordingly, prays that the instant matter be considered at the earliest.
2. In the aforesaid backdrop, this Court deems it proper to direct the Registry to list this matter on hearing day on **19.02.2026**, higher up in the cause list.

**(WASIM SADIQ NARGAL)**  
**JUDGE**